UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INFORMATION SEARCH BEHAVIOUR AMONG
DOMESTIC TOURISTS IN MALAYSIA

AIMI ZARITH ZUBER

MASTER IN TOURISM MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF HOTEL AND TOURISM MANAGEMENT

January 2013



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been
submitted to any other academic institution on non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Aimi Zarith Zuber

Candidate’s ID No X 2011494776

Programme : Master in Tourism Management

Faculty : Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management
Thesis Title : Information Search Behaviour Among

Domestic Tourists in Malaysia

Signature of Candidate PRSP
Date : 11 January 2013



INFORMATION SEARCH BEHAVIOUR AMONG DOMESTIC TOURISTS
IN MALAYSIA

ABSTRACT

Information search is an act conducted in order to obtain values that an individual
look for. The act usually starts from within, whereby one would retrieve the
information from the memories. However, upon realizing lack of information, one
would start enquire information from external sources. This is among a common case
among travellers, who particularly look for information in order to plan their
vacations. Among items that are most researched for includes their essential needs,
such as meals, accommodation, transportation and more. In this increasingly
competitive market place of tourism related products and services, it is important for
the marketers to understand the information search behaviour of Malaysian tourists.
This is crucial in order to formulate the best marketing strategies and to employ only
the most effective media vehicles to achieve their marketing objectives. Thus, this
study empirically investigates the common information sources most used by
domestic tourists in Malaysia as well as how well these information sources usage
influence consumers decision in purchasing travel related items. It was discovered
that both internet and consultation with friends and family are dominating tourists’
choice in information seeking. However, travel brochures and travel guidebooks are
found to have greater influence in purchase decision made by tourists. Thus, it is
important for marketers to strategies their choice of media vehicle accordingly in

order to ensure their market objective is achieved.

Key words: Information search, information source, Malaysian domestic tourist.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0  Introduction
1.1  Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Purpose of Study
1.4  Research Objectives
1.5  Research Questions
1.6 Theoretical Framework
1.7 Hypotheses
1.8  Significance of Study
1.8.1 Academic Perspective
1.8.2 Practical Perspective
1.9  Definition of Key Terms
1.10 Summary
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Introduction
2.1  Information Search Behaviour
2.2  Travel Purchase Decision

2.3 Domestic Tourists

PAGE

o OO N o o1 N

10

11
13
14
15



2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

Contemporary Malaysian domestic Tourists
Internet

Friends and Family

Travel Agencies

Travel Brochure

Travel Guidebooks

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design

Target Population

Data Gathering Process
Data Analysis

Pilot Study

Linear Regression Analyses

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Introduction

Demographic Data

Respondents’ Profiles

Analysis on Domestic Tourists Information Source Based on
Main Elements of Vacation

Regression Analyses

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

5.0
5.1

Introduction

Discussion

5.1.1 The Importance of Information Sources Perceived by
Domestic Tourists

5.1.2 The Influence of Information Sources Towards Travel

Vi

17
19
21
19
22
23
25

25
25
26
27
29
29
31
31

32
33
41
42

45

53

54
54
54

60



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of research
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Purpose of the study
	1.4 Research objectives
	1.5 Research questions
	1.6 Theoretical framework
	1.7 Research hypotheses
	1.8 Significance of Study
	1.8.1 Academic perspective
	1.8.2 Practical perspective
	1.9 Definition of key terms
	1.10 Summary


	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Information search behaviour
	2.2 Travel Purchase Decision
	2.3 Domestic tourist
	2.4 Contemporary Malaysian domestic tourists
	2.5 Internet
	2.6 Friends and family
	2.7 Travel agencies
	2.8 Travel brochure
	2.9 Travel guidebook
	2.10 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research design
	3.2 Target population
	3.3 Data gathering process
	3.4 Data analysis
	3.5 Pilot study
	3.6 Liner Regression analyses
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULT
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Demographic data
	4.2 Descriptive analysis
	4.3 Analysis on domestic tourists’ information source usage based on main elements of vacation.
	4.4 Regression Analysis
	4.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEDATION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Discussion
	5.1.1 The importance of information sources perceived by domestic tourists.
	5.1.2 The influence of each information source towards travel purchase decision

	5.2 Implications
	5.2.1 Theoretical implications.
	5.2.2 Practical implications

	5.3 Limitations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



