# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# INFORMATION SEARCH BEHAVIOUR AMONG DOMESTIC TOURISTS IN MALAYSIA

AIMI ZARITH ZUBER

# MASTER IN TOURISM MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF HOTEL AND TOURISM MANAGEMENT

January 2013

#### **CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution on non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	Aimi Zarith Zuber
Candidate's ID No	:	2011494776
Programme	:	Master in Tourism Management
Faculty	:	Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management
Thesis Title	:	Information Search Behaviour Among
		Domestic Tourists in Malaysia
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	11 January 2013

## INFORMATION SEARCH BEHAVIOUR AMONG DOMESTIC TOURISTS IN MALAYSIA

#### ABSTRACT

Information search is an act conducted in order to obtain values that an individual look for. The act usually starts from within, whereby one would retrieve the information from the memories. However, upon realizing lack of information, one would start enquire information from external sources. This is among a common case among travellers, who particularly look for information in order to plan their vacations. Among items that are most researched for includes their essential needs, such as meals, accommodation, transportation and more. In this increasingly competitive market place of tourism related products and services, it is important for the marketers to understand the information search behaviour of Malaysian tourists. This is crucial in order to formulate the best marketing strategies and to employ only the most effective media vehicles to achieve their marketing objectives. Thus, this study empirically investigates the common information sources most used by domestic tourists in Malaysia as well as how well these information sources usage influence consumers decision in purchasing travel related items. It was discovered that both internet and consultation with friends and family are dominating tourists' choice in information seeking. However, travel brochures and travel guidebooks are found to have greater influence in purchase decision made by tourists. Thus, it is important for marketers to strategies their choice of media vehicle accordingly in order to ensure their market objective is achieved.

Key words: Information search, information source, Malaysian domestic tourist.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	х

### **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Background of the Study		
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Purpose of Study		
1.4	Research Objectives		
1.5	Research Questions		
1.6	Theoretical Framework	6	
1.7	Hypotheses	6	
1.8	Significance of Study		
	1.8.1 Academic Perspective	7	
	1.8.2 Practical Perspective	8	
1.9	Definition of Key Terms	9	
1.10	Summary	10	
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.0	Introduction	11	
2.1	Information Search Behaviour		
2.2	Travel Purchase Decision	14	
2.3	Domestic Tourists	15	

2.4	Contemporary Malaysian domestic Tourists	17
2.5	Internet	19
2.6	Friends and Family	21
2.7	Travel Agencies	19
2.8	Travel Brochure	22
2.9	Travel Guidebooks	23
2.10	Summary	25

#### CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	25
3.1	Research Design	25
3.2	Target Population	26
3.3	Data Gathering Process	27
3.4	Data Analysis	29
3.5	Pilot Study	29
3.6	Linear Regression Analyses	31
3.7	Summary	31

### CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.0	Introduction	32
4.1	Demographic Data	33
4.2	Respondents' Profiles	41
4.3	Analysis on Domestic Tourists Information Source Based on	42
	Main Elements of Vacation	
4.4	Regression Analyses	45
4.5	Summary	53

#### **CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSIONS**

5.0	Introd	uction	54
5.1	Discu	ssion	54
	5.1.1	The Importance of Information Sources Perceived by	54
	Domestic Tourists		
	5.1.2	The Influence of Information Sources Towards Travel	60